EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1206-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN101917722  CASE NO.: 38050
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Leander

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER ___FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
.. FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AlIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL,
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATTON(S) OCCURRED: City of Leander WWTP, located at 10201 Ranch-to-Market Road 2243, approximately
4,000 feet east of the intersection of United States Highway 183 and Ranch-to-Market Road 2243 in Williamson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment plant
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additicnal pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 21, 2010. No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Jorge Ibarra, P.E., Enforcement Divigion, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04, (817) 588-5890;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Anthony Johnson, City Manager, City of Leander, 200 West Willis Street, Leander, Texas 78641
Respondent's Attorney: Mr, James Parker, Knight & Partners, Executive Office Terrace, 223 West Anderson Lane, Suite A-105,
Austin, Texas 78752

excesuny'5-23-08app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Leander Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NQO.: 2009-1206-MWD-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
YIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $13,490 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $2,698 The Executive Director recognizes that the
__ Enforcement Follow-up _X Expedited Settlement Respondent implemented corrective measure
___Records Review in the System:

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 12 and September 14, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case: July
24 and September 38, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of wastewater from the
collection system. Specifically, during the

Respondent reported six sanftary sewer
system ovetflows [Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES")
Permit No. WQ0012644001, Permit

§ 305.125(4) and (5), and Tex., WATER
CoDE § 26.121].

2) Failure to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of wastewater from the
collection system. Specifically, 75,000
gallons of wastewater was discharged from
Lift Station No, 11, which is located
approximately 50 feet from an un-named
tributary of Blockhouse Creek which
thence flows to Blockhouse Creek and
thence to Brushy Creek in Segment No.
1244 of the Brazos River Basin. The
discharge flowed down gradient into an
un-named creek on September 12, 2009

rainfall within an 18-hour period [Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Permit No, WQ0012644001,
Permit Conditions Ne. 2.g., 30 TEX.
ApmmN. CoDE § 305.125(4) and (3), and
Tex. WATER CoDE § 26.121].

3) Failure to notify the TCEQ within 24
hours of an unauthorized discharge of

period of Fune 2008 through June 2009 the

Conditions No. 2.g., 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

due to inflow and infiltration from a 5-inch

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 50
Total Paid to General Revenue: $10,792

Site Compliance History Classification
__High X Average _ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High X Average __Poor

__Yes X No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: Scptember 2002

a. On July 11, 2008, at 3000 South Bagdad
road, the grease block was jetted and pooled
sewage was vacuumed up, the remainder
was diluted with fresh water and vacuumed.

b. On September 28, 2008, at United:
States Highway 183 and Bates Drive, spill
soaked into ground, flushed area with
chlorinated water. The damaged pipe was
replaced and slip lined under United
Siated Highway 183.

¢. On December 18, 2008, at County
Glenn and Bagdad Road, the Respondent
replaced the fuse and vacuumed up the
wastewater and spread lime over the spill
area. A spare fuse is kept at a control panel
and one spare pump at lift station will have
two rebuilt ones in lift station.

d. On February 24, 2009, at Cactus Valicy
and Erika Ann, wastewater was vacuumed
out of excavation. Wastewater line
evacuation was stopped and a manhole
was tied into Interceptor 4 line.

e. On April 13, 2009, at. 2206 First Vicw, a
vac truck removed wastewater and a force
main was repaired.

| £ On April 14, 2009, at 1906 Killarney,

jeited and cleaned line, removed asphalt
and grease from the line, covered spill with
lime, wastewater was flushed with potable
water and removed by a vac truck.

g. On September 12, 2009, at Lift Station
No. 11 at Calistoga Drive and Downridge
Drive, the manhole upstream of lift station
was pumped down to mitigate flow.
Rainfall washed the affected area.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a, Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, conduct smoke testing

execsuny5-23-08/app-26c.dec




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Leander

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1206-MWD-E

Page 3 of 3

wastewater. Specifically, the unauthorized
discharge that occurred on September 12,
2009 was not reported to the TCEQ unfil
September 14, 2009 [TPDES Permit No.
WQ0012644001, Menitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 7.a. and 30
TeX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(9)).

and visual inspection of the collection
system upstream of the lift station and
repair the collection system as needed,

b. Within 60 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, conduct an
engineering study of the lift station and
modify the lift station so that the two
pumps are run in the automatic mode; and

¢. Within 75 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. and b.

excesum/5-23-08/app-26c.doe

Additional 1D No(s).: WQ0012644001







Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

"‘ Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2662)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

|DATES Assigned| 27-Jul-2008
i PCW/| 50-Jul-2009 | Screening| 30-Jul-2008 | EPA Due ]
RESPONDENTIFACIL]TY INFORMATION
Respondent|City of Leander
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN101917722
Facility/Site Region[11-Austin | Major/Minor Source]Minor
‘CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[38050 No. of Viclations|1
DPocket No.|2009-1206-MWD-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Water Quality Government/Non-Profit|Yes
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Jorge |barra, P.E.

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 Maximum

{ §i0,000

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 3

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of viclation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $6,000
AADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplylng the Total Base Penally (Subtotal 1) by the indlcated percentage.
Compliance History 67.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $4,020
The Respondent was issued ene NOV with the same/similar type of
Notes |viclations, one NOV without the same/similar type of viglations, and self
reported 12 menths-of effluent violations.
Culpability No 0.0% Enbancement Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent does hat maet the culpability criteria,
Good Faith Effort fo Comply Total Adjustmeants Subtotal 5 $1,500
Economic Benefit 0,0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts *Cappsd ai the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtota | $8,520
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment |
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublol;_:l by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amourni | $8,520
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $8,520
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducion  Adjustment | $1,704
Reducas the Final Assessed Penally by the Indicted psrcentage. (Entar number enly; e.g. 20 for 20% reducfion.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
‘PAYABLE PENALTY $6,816




Screening Date 30-Jul-2009 - Docket No 2009-1206- MWD E PCW
Respondent City of Leander Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 38050 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN161917722
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Sitfe Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting crifsria)

Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeling criferia ) )
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of fiability, or default orders of this stafe or the faderal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission :

13 65%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0% i
Judgments |criforia ) :
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or nen-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal| 0 0%
government
Cenvictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas 5
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0% :
) audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0
Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. ' 0
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets. future state or federal government No 0%
Dl

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtofal 2) | 67%

> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3y
[ Na | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

§>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7}

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

»> Compliance History Summaty

CO*T ptllance The Respondent was issued one NOV with the same/similar type of violations, one NOV without the
rx;?)tggy same/simitar type of violations, and self-reported 12 months of effluent violations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7} _&7% |




| " Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 Docket Ne. 2003-1208-MWD-E PEW. |
i Respondent City of Leander Policy Revision 2 {Seploniber 2002)
: Case |DNo. 38050 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101917722
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Jarge Ibarra, P.E.

Violation Number 1 |

Rule Cite(s)|| Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System {"TPDES") Fermit:No. WQ012644001,
Permit Conditions No. 2.g., 30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 306.125(4) and {5}, and Tex. Water
Code § 26.121

Failed o prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater-frem the callection system,
Violation Description} Speciflcally, during the period of June 2008 through June 2009 the Respondent reported
slx sanitary sewer system.overfiows as shown inithe atlached table.

>> Envirgnmental, Property afnd Hilfrian Healti Matthx
: Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR"~ Actualfl X

Potentiall ] Percent

o . _ Falsification Major Moderate  Minor

PR [ | | I ] Percent

Base Penalty $10,000

Matrix Human health orthe enviranment has been-exposed to insignificant amounts of poellutants which do not

: Moles exceed levels 1hat are-protective of human health-or the envirecnment.
3 - Adjigstinent] $6,000]
i $1,060
Number of Violation Events___ 8 | Number of violatian days
i o
: daily
weekly
monthiy:
maﬂg':;’ ;me quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $6,000
semiannual
cannual
| single event X
. Six single evenis are recommended, ene for each discharge.
Good Faith Efforts to'Comiply . . [_250%[Requction $1,500
E Before OV NOV to EDPRE/Selliement ;
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark wilh x)
Na The Respondent.achieved compliance by April 14, 2009 for this
ates violation.
Violation Subtotal| $4,500

\Egonomie Benefit (E Statiltory Limit Test
g Estimated EB Amount| $342] Violation Final Penalty Total $8,520
! This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts}H $8,620




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Ciiy of Leander
Case ID No. 38050
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101817722

Media Water Qualily i Percent Interest Years of
Violation No 1 ; Depreciation
fo.. 8ol 18
ltem Cost  Date Required Finai Date Yrs Interest Saved: Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description  Ne commas or §
Delaved Costs.
Equipment - 0.00 0 $0
Bulklings 0,60 i) $0
Othar (as needed) 0,00 o] i)
Engineesingfconsiruction ] 0.00 50 1]
Land 1 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0:00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
RemediationiDlsposal 0:00 0 0
Parmlt Costs 0:00 $0 ¢
Gther (as needed) $9,000 T1-Jul-2008 14-Apr-2009 0:78 $34, $342

Estimated cost to repairreplace: any damaged components of the collection. system and to chemically treat and
Notes for DELAYED costs c¢lean up the unauthorized: discharges. Date Required is-the date of the first noncompliance. Final Date is the
compliance date.

Avoidad Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
pispasal __ 0.00 30 $0 30
Personnel 0.00 $0 30 0
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0,00 0 30 Q-
Suppllesfogquipment . . (.00 0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed} L 0.00 50 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Gost of Compllance $Q,DDO] TOTAL' $342|




DATES Assigned| 5-Cct-2009

Af

S

el Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

FCW Revision October 30, 2008

PCW| 8-Oct-2009 | Screening| 8-Oct-2009 EPA Due

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION:

Respondent|Cily of Leander

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101917722

Facility/Site Region[11-Austin

| Major/Minor Source|Minor

[CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Gase ID No.[38050

Docket No.|2009-1206-MWD-E

Media Program{s) |Water Quality

Multi-Media

___Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum g0 Maximum

No. of Violations|2
Order Type[1660
Government/Non-Profit[Yas
Enf. Coordinator|Jorge Ibatra, P.E.

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 3

$10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $3,500
ADJUSTMENTS (#/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are cbtained by muliplving the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1} by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History B7.0% Enhangoment Subtotals 2, 3, & 7 | $2,345
The Respondent was issued one NOV with the same/similar type of
Notes |viclations, one NOV without the same/similar type of violations, and self
reparted 12 months of effluent violatlons.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhangement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Camply Total Adjustments Subfotal 5 $875
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancsmerit* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cest of Comgliance
‘SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final .5‘_ubtotal| $4,970
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment |
iReduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the ndlcated percentage.
Notes
Final Pehalty Amount | $4,970
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Pen.alty‘ $4,970
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducion  Adjustment | -$994
{Reduces the Final Assessed Pendlly by the:dndicted percentage. {Enter number aily; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited seftlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $3,976




Screening Dafe- 8-0ct-2009
Respondent City of Leander
Case [D No. 33050

Docket No. 2009-1206-MWD-E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101917722

Media

[Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (Seplarmber 2002)
PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008 -

Component Number of... Enter Mumber Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar viclations as those in the current enforcement action 13 85%
NOVs  |{(number of NOVs maefing criteria) °
QOther written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeling criferia) °
; Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
) of liability, or default orders of this slate or the federal govermnment, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
amargency orders issued by the cammission
: Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
: i of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees mesting 0 0%
‘ Judgments |criferia)
and Consent — - - - - )
: Decrees Any adjudicated final court judgments and default jJudgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or censent decregs without a denial of liabllity, of this state or the federal o] 0%
government
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (rumber of counis } 1] 0%
- Emissions_Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) Q 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 %
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) ’
: Please Endar Yos or No
Environmental management systems in place-for one year or mare Mo 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0o
. N a
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0o
environmental requirements o ’

> Repeat Violator (Su

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} 67%

btotal 3)

|7 No

;>> Compliance History Persen Classification: (Subtotal 7}

H

[ Average Performer |

H

>> Compliance History Summary

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} 0%

GCompllance
History
Notes

The Respondent was issuad one NOY with the samefsimilar type of viclations, cne NOV without the
same/similar type of violations, and self-reported 12 months of effluent violatlons.

____Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[_e1%_|

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3}




Screening Date 8-Cct-2008 Docket No. 2009-1208-MWD-E - PEW

Respondent City of Leander Policy Revision 2 (Sopfember 2003}

Case ID No. 38050 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101617722 5
Media [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Jorgs Ibarra, P.E.

Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s) Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systern {'"TPDES"} Permit No. WQ0012644001,
Permit Conditions No. 2.9., 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 305.125(4) and (5), and Tex. Water
) Code § 26.121

|[Failed 1o pravent the unauthorized discharge of waslewater frem the collection system.

Speciflcally, 75,000 gallons of wastewater was discharged from Lift Station Ne. 11,

whilch s located approximately-50 fest from an un-named tributary of Blockhouse

Violation Description Creslk-which thance flowsto'Blockhouse Creek and thence 1o Brushy Creek in

Segment Ne. 1244 of the Brazos River Basin. The discharge flowed down gradient into

the un-named creek on September 12, 2009 due to inflow -and-infiltration from a 5-inch
rainfall within an 18-hour:period.

Base Penalty $10,000
T il ERE A g s P
fan Health Matrix . 0 e
Harm
o Release Major Maderate Minor
OR: Actual X

Potantial|] ] ) Percent

>>Programmatic Matiix R
Falsiflcation Major Moderate Minor

[ I I I 1 Percent

Matrix Human health orthe environment has been been exposed to-significant ameunts of pollutants which

Notes do-not exceed lavels that are protective of human health or the environment.
Adlisfiettl _____ $7.500]

Number of Violation Events|____ 1] Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly- X
ke any v | quarterty Violation Base Penalty] $2,500
semiannuat
annual
single event

‘One monthly event is recommended from the date of the-discharge, September 12, 2009, {o the date
when immaediate corrective action was taken, September 12, 2009,

Faith Effgits 16 Saiiely - - - [___25.9%Reduction. ERREE T , §625]

Before NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Sslilsment Gffer

Extraordinary;
Crdinary X
N/A (mark with x}
Notesl The Respendent took immediate corrective actlen by

September 12, 2009 for thiis violation.

Violation Subtotal T §4.875]

Lo B BRI e
Statiifory Limit Tosf
Estimated EB Amount| $280] Violation Final Penalty Total, $3,5501

This violation Final Assessed Ponalty (adjusted for limits) §3.550|




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Gity of Leander
Case 1D No. 38050
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101617722

. ' Media. Water Quality " percent Interest Years O,f
Violation No. 1 Depreciation -
ltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[tem Description No commas-or §
Delayed Costs . -
Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Bulidings 0.60 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 0
i Engineering/construction 5,000 12-Sep-2009 1-Jul-2010 0.80 $13 $280
i Land . 0.00 0 0
’ Record Keeping Systam 0.00 C 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 $0 0
Homedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 o] 0
Permit Costs ] 0.00 0 [ A ]
CHher (as needed) $5.000 12-Sep-2008._ | 12-Sep-2009 0,00 0 R 1 B 0
Estimated cost fo pump the manhole upstream of lift stalion to mitigate flow, to conduct an engineering study of
Notes for DELAYED costs the Ift station.and to repairfraplace any damaged components of the collection system as needed. Date

the discharge/clean the affected area; and the expected date of compliance.

lRequired is the date of the unauthorized diseharge, Final Date is the date immediate action was taken to mitigate

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 111 avoided costs before entering item (except for ene-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 [V} $0 0
Personnol ] j|_0.00 0 30 0
Inspoction/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 6] $0 o]
Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 ]
Flnancial Assurance [2] : 0.00: 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]  |L - ) 0.00 Q $0 0
Other (as needad) : 0.00 0 o ¢]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance $1 0,000| TOTALl $280|




“Screening Date 8-Oct-2009
Respondent City of Leander
Case ID No. 38050
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101917722
Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf, G

oordinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

Violation Number| 2 —I

Docket No. 2009-1206-MWD-E L PEW
Folicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Oolaber 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s}|| TPDES Permit Ne, WQ0012644001, Monitoring.and Reporting Requirements No. 7.a.

and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(9)

Violation Descriptlon| Specifically, the

OR

»>> Environmgntal, P

>>Programmatic Matrix

Failed to notify the TCEQ within 24 hours of an unauthorized discharge of wastewater.

unauthorlzed discharge that occurred on September 12, 2009 was not |
reperted fo the TGEQ untll September 14,.2009.

Base Penalty $10,000

erty an
Harm
Releasa Major Moderata Mincr
Actual ]
Pctential Percent

Falsification __ Malor M
| X

oderate Miner

I | percent [~ "10%]

Matrix
Notes

100% of tha rule requirament was not met.

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

Adfus

$8,000

" daily’

. waekly

- montly..

matk .only one
wilh & x

. quarierly

Violation Base Penalty: $1,000

semiannual_

<annual

single event

One single event is recommended,

|Economic

__z5.0%|Reduclior . o S P

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRF/Setilernent Offer

Exiraordinary,
Ordinary| X
N/A] (mark with x}
Not The Respondent achieved compliance by September 14, 2008
oles for this violstion.
o]
Violation Subtotal §750

B) for this Viclation

Estimated EB Amount]

30} Violation Final Penalty Total $1.420:

o This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 51,420




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Leander
Case |D No. 38050

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN131917722

Media Water Quality
Violation No. 2

Iterm Cost
Item Description  Nocommas or §

Date Required

Delaved Costs
Equipmant
Buitdings
Other (as needed)
Enginaering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remadiatlon/Dispasal
Permit Cests
Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Blsposal
. Personnal
a Inspection/Raporting!Sampling
: Suppllesfequlpment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needad)

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance i

Final Date Yis

Years of

Percent Interest
Depreciation

SRR X 15.
[nterest Saved Onetime Costs

EB Amount

"0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

=

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$20C

13-Sep-2009

14-Sep-2009 0,00

[ [o] o fa]{w] fo] fn] ] o] )

Estimated cost to natify the TCEQ within 24 hours of an-unauthorized discharge. Date required is the dale the
report was due date and the final date is the compliance date.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs Before entering Item: (except for one-time avoided costs)
0.00 $0 0 50
0.00 0 0 [
0.00~ Q 30 ]
It 0.00 50 0 o
G.00 0 0 4
0.00 $0 0 0
0.00 30 $0 0
$200] TOTAL| 0]




City of Leander
Docket No. 2009-1206-MWD-E; RN101917722
TPDES Permit No, WQ0012644001; Case No. 38050

UNAUTHORIZED DISCHARGE TABLE

Date Location Amount discharge Description
(gallons)
07/11/2008 | 3000 South Bagdad Road 250 Grease blockage cause a manhole to
overflow.
09/28/2008 | United States Highway 500 Backflow from a collapsed sewer main.
183 and Bates Drive
12/18/2008 | County Glenn and 3,500 Lift station overflow due to a blown fuse in
Bagdad Road the control panel.
02/24/2009 | Cactus Valley and Erika 5,000 Manhole overflowed due to contractor
| Ann damage to manhole with a rocksaw.
04/13/2009 | 2206 First View 150 Wastewater spill from ruptured 2-inch force
main.
04/14/2009 | 1906 Killarney No amount reported | Home owners cleanout was overflowing

due to block in sewer main.







Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN600648012 City of Leander Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 2.70
Regulated Entity: RN101917722 CITY OF LEANDER WWTP Classification: AVERAGE  Site Rating: 0.8
ID Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT WQO0012644001
WASTEWATER PERMIT TPDES0092151
WASTEWATER PERMIT TX0092151
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE WQ0012644001
Location: LOCATED AT 10201 RANCH-TO-MARKET ROAD 2243,

APPROXIMATELY 4,000 FEET EAST OF THE
INTERSECTION OF UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 183
AND RANCH-TO-MARKET ROAD 2243 IN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 29, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 29, 2004 to July 29, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Jorge |barra, P.E. Phone; (817) 588-5890

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compiiance period? Yes

2. Has there been a {(known)} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who wasfwere the pricr owner(s)yoperator(s) 7 N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 08/26/2004 (362097)
2 09/21/2004 (362098)
3 10/21/2004 (362099)
4 11M9/2004 (362100}
5 12/21/2004 (387527)
6 02/22/2005 (387525)
7 03/21/2005 (387526)
8 04/19/2005 (425242)
9  05/23/2005 (425243)
10 06/21/2005 (425244)
11 07/20/2005 (445834)



E.

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
81

Wrilten notices of vialations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date:

08/18/2005

08/19/2005
09/21/20056
10/20/2005
11/21/2005
12/21/2005
02/21/2006
02/21/2006
03/21/2006
04/21/2006
05/22/2006
06/19/2006
08/15/2006
09/18/2006
09/27/2006
10/10/2006
10/1Q/2006
10/20/2006
11/27/2006
12/21/2006
01/22/2007
02/21/2007
03/22/2007
Q4/20/2007
05/22/2007
05/24/2007
06/21/2007
07/19/2007
08/23/2007
09/18/2007
10/22/2007
11/05/2007
11/26/2007
11/30/2007
1212012007
02/21/2008
02/21/2008
02/21/2008
03/26/2008
04/23/2008
05/21/2008
06/20/2008
08/15/2008
09/22/2008
10/20/2008
11/21/2008
12/22/2008
02/24/2009
02/24/2009
07/22/2009

07/31/2004

Self Report? YES

(445837)

(445835)
(445836)
(477785)
(477786)
(477787)
(477782)
(477784)
(477783)
(504254)
(504255)
(504256)
(526600)
(625927)
(531052)
(338402)
(396923)
(625929)
(625931)
(625933)
(625935)
{625920)
(625921)
(625922)
(625923)
(517949)
(625924)
(625925)
(625926)
{625928)
(625930)
(599617)
(625932)
(625936)
(625934)
(675802)
(675803)
(675804)
(694145)
(694146)
(694147)
(715542)
(715543)
(715544)
(731258)
(731259)
(731260)
(754556)
(754557)
(746258)

(362097)

CN&00646012

Classification:

Moderate



Citation:

Description:

Date:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description;

Date:

Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

08/31/2004 (362008) CN600646012
YES

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a}
Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

01/31/2005 (387525) CNB00646012
YES

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Date  04/30/2005

Self Repoit?
Citation:

Description:

Date 07/27/2005

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?

Citation;
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description;

NO

NO

NO

Date 09/30/2006

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

YES

Date 02/28/2006

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

YES

Date 06/30/2006

Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

(425243) CNB00646012

YES Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Failure to meet the limit for cne or more permit parameter

(396923) . CNB00646012
Classification;  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1})
The field grab sample collected during the investigation did not meet permit limits
of 1.0 mg/L. the sample was 0.89.
Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
The City of Leander self-reported effluent violations for June 2004. The
exceedance was for the 30-day phosphorus limit of 1.0 mg/L. The reported value
was 1.68. A self reported violation was also repoited in August 2004 for the 7

day average for ammoeonia-nitrogen limit of 5.0 mg/l and for the daily maximum of
10,0 m

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a){(1)
TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a)(2)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)(3)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(b)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(c)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(d)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(e)
There have been seven unauthorized discharges from the collection system
since the last CCI.

(477785) CNB00646012
Classification;: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1} '
TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a}
Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

(477783) CN600646012
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapler 26 26.121{a)
Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

(477784) CN600646012



Self Report?  YES
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mare permit parameter

Date 07/31/2006 (526600) CN600846012

Self Report?  YES

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter

Date 08/31/2006 (625927} CNB600648012

Self Report?  YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date 09/27/2006 (531052) CNB006468012
Self Report?  NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date  12/31/2006 (625935) CNBO0B48012

Self Report?  YES

Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Bate  05/31/2007 (625924) CNB00646012

Self Report?  YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date 10/31/2007 (625932) CN8B00646012

Self Report?  YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mare permit parameter
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
Early compliance.

~

N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Mederate

Moderate

Moderate



TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION § :

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CITY OF LEANDER §

RIN10G1917722 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1206-MWD-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding City of Leander ("the City") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City, represented by Mr.
James Parker of the law firm of Knight & Partners, appear before the Commission and together stipulate
that:

1. The City owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility and associated collection system
located at 10201 Ranch-to-Market Road 2243, approximately 4,000 feet east of the intersection of
United States Highway 183 and Ranch-to-Market Road 2243 in Williamson County, Texas (the
“Facility™).

2. The City has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under TEX.
WATER CODE ch, 26.

3. The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The City received notices of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about July
29, 2009 and October 5, 2009,

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constifuie an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"), nor of
any statute or rule,

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars
($13,490) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II



City of Leander
DOCKET NO. 2009-1206-MWD-E
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("Allegations"). The City has paid Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($10,792)
of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($2,698) is
deferred contingent upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred

penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are

waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9, The Executive Director recognizes that the City implemented corrective measures in the Facility

as shown in the table below:

CORRECTIVE ACTION TABLE

Date

Location

Corrective Action Taken

07/11/2008

3000 South Bagdad Road

The grease block was jetted and pooled
sewage was vacuumed up, the
remainder was diluted with fresh water

and vacuumed.

09/28/2008

United States Highway 183 and
Bates Drive

Spill soaked into ground, flushed area
with chlorinated water. The damaged
pipe was replaced and slip lined under
United Stated Highway 183.

12/18/2008

County Glenn and Bagdad Road

Replaced the fuse and vacuumed up the
wastewater and spread lime over the
gpill area. A spare fuse is kept at

control panel, one spare pump at lift

station will have two rebuilt ones in lift
station.

(2/24/2009

Cactus Valley and Erila Ann

Wastewater was vacuumed out of
excavation. Wastewater line excavation
was stopped, manhole was tied info
interceptor 4 line,

04/13/2009

2206 First View

Vac truck removed wastewater and
force main was repaired.

04/14/2009

1906 Killarney

Jetted and cleaned line, removed
asphalt and grease from the line,
covered spill with lime, wastewater
was flushed with potable water and
removed by vac truck.

09/12/2009

Lift Station No. 11 at Calistoga
Drive and Downridge Drive

Manhole upstream of lift station was
pumped down to mitigate flow.
Rainfall washed affected area.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The Executive Director also recognizes that the City notified the TCEQ on September 14, 2009 of
the unauthorized discharge that occurred on September 12, 2009,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney (General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order,

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
Jjurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater from the collection system, in
violation of Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No.
WQ0012644001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g., 3¢ TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(4) and (5), and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121, as documented during an investigation conducted on June 12, 2009.
Specifically, during the period of Jung 2008 through June 2009 the City reported six sanitary
sewer systemn overflows as shown in the table below:

UNAUTHORIZED DISCHARGE TABLE

Date

Location Amount discharge Description
(gailons)

07/11/2008 | 3000 South Bagdad Road 250

Grease blockage cause a manhole to
overflow.

09/28/2008 | United States Highway 183 | 500

Backflow from a collapsed sewer main,
and Bates Drive

12/18/2008 | County Glenn and Bagdad | 3,500 Lift station overflow due to a blown
Road fuse in the control panel.
0272412009 | Cactus Valley and Erika | 5,000 Manhole overflowed due to contractor
Ann damage to manhole with a rocksaw.
04/13/2009 | 2206 First View 150 Wastewater spill from ruptured 2 inch
force main.
04/14/2009 | 1906 Killarney No amount reported | Home owners cleanout was overfiowing

due to block in sewer main.
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Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater from the collection system, in
violation of Texas Pollutant Discharge FElimination System (“TPDES") Permit No.
WQ0012644001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g., 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(4) and (5), and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121, as documented during an investigation conducted on September 14,
2009. Specifically, 75,000 gallons of wastewater was discharged from Lift Station No. 11, which
is located approximately SO feet from an un-named tributary of Blockhouse Creek which thence
flows to Blockhouse Creek and thence to Brushy Creek in Segment No. 1244 of the Brazos River
Basin. The discharge flowed down gradient into an un-named creek on September 12, 2009 due
to inflow and infiltration from a 5-inch rainfall within an 18-hour period.

Failed to notify the TCEQ within 24 hours of an unauthorized discharge of wastewater, in
violation of TPDES Permit No. WQ0012644001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No.
7.a. and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9), as documented during an investigation conducted
on September 14, 2009. Specifically, the unauthorized discharge that occurred on September 12,
2009 was not reported to the TCEQ until September 14, 2009,

II1. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section I, The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Admimistrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of
Leander, Docket No. 2009-1206-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct smoke testing and
visual inspection of the collection system upstream of the lift station and repair the
collection system as needed,

b, Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct an engineering study
of the lift station and modify the lift station so that the two pumps are run in the automatic
mode; and
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C. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a. and 2.b. The certification shall, include
detailed supporting documentation including receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance, be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following
certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed fo assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person
or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for pathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete, Iam aware that
there are significant penalties for submitting false information, imcluding
the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."
The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC [49A

Texas Commission on Envirommental Quality

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Austin Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

2800 South Interstate Highway 35, Suite 100

Austin, Texas 78704-5700

The provisions of this Agreed Order shail apply to and be binding upen the City. The City is

ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order,

If the City fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other
catastrophe, the City’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The City shall
have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has
occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the City becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any
delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
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approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in nwltiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument, Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Conmmission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commuission

AR =D - g/z4 f/ 20/ 0

Fo@nxeumve THirector Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

-

A nepative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,;

Referral of this case {o the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

s ALY,

Signature / L Date
¢/

Name (Pr mted or t -"- ed) '

'’ 7{@ M%@Mff

Title

Authorized Representative of
City of Leander

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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